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I. INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE 

On January 14, 2021, the City of Antioch (“the City”) retained Oppenheimer Investigations Group LLP 
(“OIG”) to conduct an impartial investigation of Antioch City Councilmember Tamisha Walker’s 
complaint against Antioch Police Department (“APD”) officers Calvin Prieto and Andrea Rodriguez, who 
are assigned to APD’s Traffic Unit.  Vida Thomas was the principal investigator.   
 
On December 29, 2020, Prieto and Rodriguez, who were on patrol, observed Walker’s two sons, who 
were 23 years old and 13 years old at the time, riding a motorized, off-road dirt bike and an off-road 
ATV, respectively.  The officers began pursuing the older son.  After the pursuit, Prieto and Rodriguez 
detained the 13-year-old.  In a formal complaint filed on January 27, 2021, Walker alleged that Prieto 
and Rodriguez dangerously pursued her oldest son, tried purposely to hit him with their patrol car, and 
verbally and physically mistreated the younger son while detaining him.1  (See Exhibit 1.)  In an interview 
with the undersigned, Walker also alleged that both officers spoke discourteously to her younger son 
before she arrived at the scene, and that Prieto spoke discourteously to her once she arrived.   
 
Once the scope of the investigation was determined and agreed upon, the investigator operated with 
complete independence as to witness identification, interview content, and preparation of findings. The 
investigation included interviews with eight witnesses – including Ms. Walker, Officer Prieto and Officer 
Rodriguez – a review of video footage, and a review of documents. 
 
This is a Confidential Executive Summary of an Investigative Report. It is anticipated that this Report will 
be maintained confidentially by the decision-makers and will not be disseminated except as required by 
law or as determined by the decision-makers. 

II. FINDINGS  

At the request of APD, the investigator used the following findings used in APD administrative 
investigations, pursuant to Policy 1011.6.3.  Thus, the investigator used these findings where applicable: 
 
Unfounded - When the investigation discloses that the alleged acts did not occur or did not involve 
department members.  Complaints that are determined to be frivolous will fall within the classification 
of unfounded (Penal Code § 832.8).   
 
Exonerated - When the investigation discloses that the alleged act occurred but that the act was 
justified, lawful and/or proper.   
 
Not sustained - When the investigation discloses that there is insufficient evidence to sustain the 
complaint or fully exonerate the member.   
 
Sustained - A final determination by an investigating agency, commission, board, hearing officer, or 
arbitrator, as applicable, following an investigation and opportunity for an administrative appeal 
pursuant to Government Code § 3304 and Government Code § 3304.5 that the actions of an officer 
were found to violate law or department policy (Penal Code § 832.8).   
 

 
1 The names of Walker’s sons are withheld from this summary out of respect for their privacy.  They are referred to 
herein as her older son and her younger son.  Walker did not consent to her sons being interviewed. 
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No Finding - The complainant failed to disclose promised information to further the investigation; the 
investigation revealed another agency was involved, and the complaint or complainant has been 
referred to that agency; the complainant wishes to withdraw the complaint or the complainant is no 
longer available for clarification. 

 
A. FINDINGS CONCERNING OFFICER PRIETO 

 
1. Did Officer Prieto engage in racial profiling of Walker’s sons? (Policy 401.3 – Bias-

Based profiling Prohibited) 
 
Not sustained.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Prieto engaged in racial 
profiling of Walker’s sons. 
 
The evidence showed that, while patrolling along A Street as a normal part of their traffic enforcement 
duties, Prieto and Rodriguez saw Walker’s sons riding a dirt bike and an ATV on the wrong side of the 
street towards oncoming traffic, and creating a traffic hazard.  The evidence also showed that Prieto and 
Rodriguez had a legitimate law enforcement reason, unrelated to race, for pursuing Walker’s sons.   
 

2. Did Officer Prieto engage in a racially biased use of force towards either son? (Policy 
300.2.2 – Fair and Unbiased Use of Force) 

 
Unfounded.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Prieto engaged in a racially 
biased use of force towards Walker’s sons. That evidence did not support a finding that Prieto tried to 
hit the older son with the patrol vehicle or run him off the road; had his hand on his taser as he exited 
the patrol car after stopping the younger son; pulled his taser when approaching the younger son; or 
pushed the younger son to the ground after he stepped off the ATV.  
 
A preponderance of the evidence supported a finding that Prieto did handcuff the younger son, but only 
after the younger son engaged in behavior that gave the officer reasonable concern that he would be a 
harm to himself or others or attempt to flee.  Therefore, the handcuffing complied with APD policy. 
 
 

3. Did Officer Prieto engage in an unreasonable use of force towards Walker’s sons? 
(Policy 300.3 – Use of Force) 

 
Not sustained.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Prieto tried to hit the 
older son with the patrol vehicle or run him off the road; had his hands on his taser while exiting the 
patrol car; pulled his taser when approaching the younger son; or pushed the younger son to the ground 
after he stepped off the ATV.   
 
A preponderance of the evidence supported a finding that Prieto handcuffed the younger son while he 
was detained.  However, the officer only did so after developing a reasonable concern that the younger 
son would harm himself or others or flee.  Therefore, the handcuffing complied with APD policy. 
 

4. Did Officer Prieto behave in an uncivil, disorderly, or unprofessional manner towards 
Walker’s younger son? (Policy 300.3.1 – De-Escalation Requirement) 
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Unfounded.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Prieto behaved in an 
uncivil, disorderly, or unprofessional manner towards the younger son. 
 
Walker reported that Prieto made rude comments to her younger son while he was being detained. 
Prieto denied making the comments, and Rodriguez denied hearing Prieto make the comments.  The 
available video footage of the incident was not very revelatory.  Therefore, there was insufficient 
evidence that Prieto made the comments ascribed to him. 
 
 

5. Did Officer Prieto behave in an uncivil, disorderly or unprofessional manner towards 
Tamisha Walker? (Policy 1001.3.1(a) - Conduct Unbecoming-Neglect of Duty; Policy 
1001.3.4(a) – Behavior During Public Contact) 

 
Not sustained.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Officer Prieto behaved 
towards Tamisha Walker in an uncivil, disorderly or unprofessional manner. The evidence showed that 
Prieto’s behavior complied with the APD’s interpretation of the applicable APD policy. 
 

6. Did Prieto’s report fail to accurately reflect the December 29, 2020 incident? (Policy 
326.1.1 – Report Preparation) 

 
Not sustained.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Prieto’s report failed to 
accurately reflect the December 29, 2020 incident. 
 
The Combined Case Report (“Report”) prepared by Prieto and Rodriguez (Exhibit 2), appears to comply 
with the requirements set forth in APD Policy 326.1.1. The Report accurately reflect the incident that 
occurred on December 29, 2020.  Its description of the incidents is consistent with the evidence 
gathered during this investigation, including video camera footage.  There is no evidence that anything 
in the Report is false. 
 

B. FINDINGS CONCERNING OFFICER RODRIGUEZ 

 
1. Did Officer Rodriguez engage in racial profiling of Walker’s sons? (Policy 401.3 – Bias-

Based profiling Prohibited) 
 
Not sustained.  A preponderance of the evidence does not support a finding that Rodriguez engaged in 
racial profiling of Walker’s sons. 
 
The evidence showed that, while patrolling along A Street as a normal part of their traffic enforcement 
duties, Prieto and Rodriguez saw Walker’s sons riding a dirt bike and an ATV on the wrong side of the 
street towards oncoming traffic, and creating a traffic hazard.  The evidence also showed that Rodriguez 
had a legitimate law enforcement reason, unrelated to race, for pursuing Walker’s sons.   
 
 

2. Did Officer Rodriguez engage in a racially biased use of force towards either son? 
(Policy 300.2.2 – Fair and Unbiased Use of Force) 
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Unfounded.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Rodriguez engaged in a 
racially biased use of force towards Walker’s sons. That evidence did not support a finding that, while 
pursuing the sons on A Street, Rodriguez’s patrol car almost struck the older son and tried to run him off 
the road.   
 
 

3. Did Officer Rodriguez engage in an unreasonable use of force towards Walker’s sons? 
(Policy 300.3 – Use of Force) 

 
Unfounded.  As set forth in the finding above, a preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding 
that Rodriguez tried to strike Walker’s sons while pursuing the older son.  
 
Therefore, the allegation that Officer Rodriguez engaged in an unreasonable use of force towards 
Walker’s sons was unfounded.   
 
 

4. Did Officer Rodriguez behave in an uncivil, disorderly, or unprofessional manner 
towards Walker’s younger son? (Policy 1001.3.1(a) - Conduct Unbecoming-Neglect of 
Duty; Policy 1001.3.4(a) – Behavior During Public Contact) 

 
Not sustained.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Rodriguez behaved in an 
uncivil, disorderly, or unprofessional manner towards the younger son. 
 
Walker reported that Rodriguez made rude comments to her younger son while he was being detained. 
Rodriguez denied making the comments, and Prieto denied hearing Rodriguez make the comments.  The 
available video footage of the incident was not very revelatory.  Therefore, there was insufficient 
evidence that Rodriguez made the comments ascribed to him. 
 
For these reasons, this allegation was not sustained. 
 

5. Did Officer Rodriguez behave in an uncivil, disorderly or unprofessional manner 
towards Tamisha Walker? (Policy 1001.3.1(a) - Conduct Unbecoming-Neglect of Duty; 
Policy 1001.3.4(a) – Behavior During Public Contact) 

 
Unfounded.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Officer Rodriguez behaved 
in an uncivil, disorderly or unprofessional manner towards Tamisha Walker. 
 
It is undisputed that, throughout her encounter with Walker, Rodriguez behaved in a calm manner, 
using de-escalation techniques to address Walker’s concerns.  However, Walker said that when 
Rodriguez initially called her from the scene to report that her younger son had been stopped, Rodriguez 
made a rude and unprofessional comment to her, a claim Rodriguez denied.  There was no evidence to 
corroborate this claim and for this reason, this allegation was unfounded. 
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6. Did Officer Rodriguez’s report fail to accurately reflect the December 29, 2020 
incident? (Policy 326.1.1 – Report Preparation) 

 
Not sustained.  A preponderance of the evidence did not support a finding that Rodriguez’s report failed 
to accurately reflect the December 29, 2020 incident. 
 
The Combined Case Report (“Report”) prepared by Prieto and Rodriguez (Exhibit 2), appeared to comply 
with the requirements set forth in APD Policy 326.1.1.  The Report accurately reflected the incident that 
occurred on December 29, 2020.  Its description of the incidents were consistent with the evidence 
gathered during this investigation, including video camera footage.  There was no evidence that 
anything in the Report was false. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 
Vida Thomas 
 


